
 
 
 
  
CECW-ON                                                                                       10 August 2000 
 
 
MEMORANDUM FOR COMMANDERS, MAJOR SUBORDINATE COMMANDS 

          AND DISTRICT COMMANDS 
 
SUBJECT:  National Review and Ranking of FY 2002 Recreation Area Modernization Program 
(RAMP) Proposals 
 
 
1. References:  
 

a. CECW-O/CECW-B MEMO dated 18 April 2000, SUBJECT: The Recreation Area 
Modernization Program. 

 
b. EC 11-2-179, Appendix B-4, Construction General-Recreation Modernization. 

 
2.  Reference 1.a. and 1.b. required the submission of MSC ranked RAMP proposals for HQUSACE 
review. 
 
3.  Reference 1.b. stated that HQUSACE would convene a meeting of MSC representatives to 
prioritize the MSC proposals from a national perspective.  That meeting occurred on 31 July –  
2 August 2000, here at HQUSACE 
 
4. I believe that you have informally been made aware that the House and the Senate have  
chosen not to include funding for the RAMP program in the FY 2001 appropriation because it is a new 
start.  No new starts were included in Committee Recommendations for the Corps.  An opportunity to 
add funding during floor action or conference exists but I am not optimistic that this will occur.  
 
5.  In addition, we plan to include $50 million for the RAMP program in the FY 2002 HQUSACE 
recommendations for the President’s budget.  In view of the possibility of funding being added at a later 
date I decided to move forward with the ranking process.   
 
6.  Since funding is in doubt for the FY 2001 RAMP program, I decided to place the 17 areas selected 
for FY 2001 at the top of the list for whenever initial funding is provided.  These proposals are shown 
on the enclosure.  Assuming that our budget amount of $50 million is appropriated, our plan is to fund 
these proposals to the $50 million level or to whatever level of funding that is provided.  You will note 
that the proposals are listed by state and are not in rank order.  The proposals not listed on the 
enclosure are being held for later review. 



7.  I will keep you informed as we make progress in this endeavor.  Questions may be directed to Mr. 
George E. Tabb, Jr., 202-761-1791. 
 
FOR THE COMMANDER: 
 
 
       /S/ 
1 Encl       CHARLES M. HESS 

Chief, Operations Division 
Office of Deputy Commander  
     for Civil Works



FY 2001 Recreation Modernization Priority List by State 
 
Project    Recreation Area  State Div/Dist Congr. Dist  Cost $  Cumulative Cost 
 
Greers Ferry Lake  Dam Site Park   AR SWL  1st-Berry 3,800,000   3,800,000 
Lake Ouachita   Joplin Rec. Area  AR MVK  4th-Dickey 1,380,000   5,180,000 
Lake Mendocino  Bushay Rec. Area  CA SPN  1st-Thompson 1,940,000   7,120,000 
Lake Okeechobee  St. Lucie Rec. Area  FL SAJ  12th-Canady 1,597,000   8,717,000 
Miss. Riv. Proj   Thomson Causeway Area IL MVR  17th-Evans 2,310,000 11,027,000 
Perry Lake   Rock Creek Park  KS NWK  2nd-Ryun 1,555,000 12,582,000 
Carr Creek Lake  Littcarr Rec. Area  KY LRL  5th-Rogers    676,000 13,258,000 
Abiquiu Dam   Cerrito Rec. Area  NM SPA  2nd-Skeen 1,094,700 14,352,700 
Berlin Lake   Mill Creek Rec. Area  OH LRP  17th-Traficant 1,855,000 16,207.700 
Lake Texoma   Burns Run Park   OK SWT  3rd-Watkins 2,015,000 18,222,700 
John Day Project  Giles French Park  OR NWP  2nd-Walden 1,200,000 19,422,700 
Cowanesque Lake  Tompkins Rec. Area  PA NAB  5th-Peterson    500,000 19,922,700 
J. Percy Priest Lake  Poole Knobs Rec. Area  TN LRN  6th-Gordon    656,995 20,579,695 
Philpott Lake   Goose Point Park  VA SAW  5th-Gode 1,386,000 21,965,695 
Ball Mtn. Dam   Winhall Brook Camping Area VT NAE  Sanders     833,000 22,798,695 
McNary L&D   Hood Park Rec. Area  WA NWW  5th-Neathercutt 3,300,000 26,098,695 
Summersville Lake  Battle Run Rec. Area  WV LRH  2nd-Baldwin    745,000 26,843,695 
 



FY 2002 Recreation Modernization Priority List by State 
 
Project    Recreation Area  State Div/Dist Congr. Dist  Cost $  Cumulative Cost 
 
New Hogan Lake  Acorn    CA SPK    3,400,000 30,243,695 
Albeni Falls Lake  Riley Creek   ID NWS    2,100,000 32,343,695 
Rend Lake   South Marcum   IL MVS    1,500,000 33,843,695 
Lake Shelbyville  Whitley Creek and W Bo Rec IL MVS    1,200,000 35,043,695 
Fort Peck Lake   Dam West Rec. Area  MT NWO    1,400,000 36,443,695 
Shenango River Lake  Shenango Rec. Area  PA LRP    2,900,000 39,343,695 
Waco Lake   Airport    TX SWF    4,300,000 43,643,695 
Dale Hollow Lake  Obey Run   TN LRN    3,300,000 46,943,695 

 


